
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman 01277 312 736

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Environment and Enforcement Committee

Wednesday, 20 March 2019 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Parker (Chair), Bridge (Vice-Chair), Mrs Fulcher, McLaren, Morrissey, Naylor, Poppy, Tierney 
and Wiles

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Barrell, Barrett, Clarke, McCheyne, Mrs Pound and Mrs Slade

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 6

3.  Chair's Update All Wards 7 - 12

4.  Household Waste Duty of Care Fixed Penalty Notices All Wards 13 - 18

5.  Improving the Councils Waste & Recycling Service All Wards 19 - 26

6.  Countywide Bus Shelter Project All Wards 27 - 38

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

7.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
12.03.2019



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to raise these with the appropri
[...]
able exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


274

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Wednesday, 12th December, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr McLaren

Cllr Morrissey
Cllr Naylor
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Tierney

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Mrs Slade

Also Present

Cllr Wiles

Officers Present

David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Tracey Lilley - Enforcement Manager
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer
Stuart Anderson - Deputy Operations Manager
Greg Campbell - Director of Operations

279. Apologies for Absence 
Apologies were received from Cllr Fulcher.  Cllr Slade substituted for Cllr 
Wiles who was delayed.  Cllr Wiles joined the meeting but did not take part in 
the debate nor vote.

280. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The Minutes of the Environment and Enforcement Committee held on 26th 
September 2018 were approved as a true record.

281. Chair's Update 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



275

Members noted the updates provided by officers in the report and thanked 
officers for the informative content.

282. Fees and Charges 
Fees and charges levied by the Council for various services are reviewed
on an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the Services.

Recommended amendments to fees and charges are incorporated into
the budget.

A motion was   MOVED    by Cllr Parker and   SECONDED   by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

Members raised concerns regarding the fee levied in relation to high hedge 
complaints as this had increased considerably.  Members were informed that 
this increase was due to charges not having been raised for a number of 
years and the new charge would be in line with neighbouring authorities and 
assist the Council to recover the costs involved with this service.  The Chair 
agreed to ask officers to consider the service and how the charges are 
passed onto the resident and whether this was a fair service. 

Following a full debate a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was      
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  

That the proposed fees and charges attached in Appendices A, B, C and 
D were approved and referred to Policy, Projects & Resources 
Committee and Ordinary Council as part of the 2019/20 budget setting 
process.

Reasons for Recommendation

The recommended increases to fees and charges will enable the Council to 
recover the cost of services provided.

283. Urgent Business 
There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 19.45

Page 6



20 March 2019

Environment and Enforcement Committee 

Chair’s Update Report

        Report of: Cllr Keith Parker – Chair of the Environment and Enforcement Committee

Wards Affected: All Wards

This report is:  Public

Spruce up for Spring

A very successful initiative was held in Brentwood High Street from the 4th March 
through to the 8th March. The initiative involved a deep cleanse and some 
maintenance work, carried out by three teams from Operational Services and a 
number of volunteers from the public, our own staff and fellow Members. Gratitude 
is also extended to Marks and Spencer, Domino’s Pizza and Subway for providing 
much appreciated refreshments.

The work focussed on a deep cleanse of the High Street as well as the tidying up 
and maintenance of street furniture, flower beds and the fenced areas around the 
trees.

The list is lengthy as to what was achieved: for example, seven new litter bins were 
installed, a number of railings were rubbed down and repainted, benches were 
given a new lease of life, having been painted and stained, the flower beds at the 
Chapel ruins and the toilets were tidied up and new plants planted and street 
furniture had a jet wash. Mention should also be made of the cleaning of the Larkin’s 
Water Trough, which looks splendid, particularly as it had its lettering repainted.   

The passing public were very supportive, and some m
[...]
d High Street. 

Nuisance Vehicles have continued to be an issue for the partnership.  Overall there 
has been a decrease in the number of ASB reports and the partnership have worked 
hard to eradicate the hotspots from last year. However, reports of anti-social 
behaviour involving cars at William Hunter Way has started to increase once more.  
As a result, various activities were undertaken by the partnership which included:

 CCTV Cameras targeting specific areas in the car park
 Regular and out of hour patrols by the Corporate Enforcement Team with support 

from Essex Police
 Warning letters and Section 59 Notices continue to be issued at William Hunter 

Way
 Introduction of the PSPO to help tackle ASB

Anti-Social Behaviour is down 11.7% (206 less offences) year on year. This is hugely 
down to the joint work of the Community Safety Team, Enforcement Team and Essex 
Police patrolling hotspot areas and having more of a visible presence.

 

       

       
  Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Campbell
Telephone: 01277 312738
E-mail: Greg.campbell@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 12



20th March 2019

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Household Waste Duty of Care Fixed Penalty Notices

Report of: David Carter – Environmental Health Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Government has recently introduced the fixed penalty notice (FPN) 
for breaches of the household waste duty of care as an alternative to 
prosecution.  Guidance, which local authorities should follow, has been 
issued. 

1.2 There is no obligation to offer an alleged offender the option to discharge 
liability through an FPN. However, it can be more proportionate than 
prosecution through the courts.

1.3 The duty of care requires occupiers of domestic property to take all 
reasonable measures available to them in the circumstances to ensure 
that they only transfer household waste produced on that property to an 
authorised person. This reduces the chance of waste ending up in the 
hands of those who would fly-tip it. 

1.4 This report sets out the proposed level of fixed penalty notices and 
summarises the powers available to authorised officers to issue penalties.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members approve the new recommended maximum penalty levels 
set out at 4.5
 

2.2 Members consider whether to additionally approve the discounted 
levels for early payment also contained in the table at 4.5

2.3 Members agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, Director 
of Operations, the General Manager Corporate Enforcement and to 
such officers of the Council that are nominated by any of them to 
issue Fixed Penalty Notices under the relevant legislation

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Fixed penalty notices can be issued when an individual appears to have 
failed to comply with their duty of care under section 34(2A) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990, e.g.

 where fly-tipped waste can be traced back to an individual who 
is found to have failed to take reasonable steps to ensure that 
they transferred the waste to an authorised person

 where an unauthorised carrier is found to be carrying household 
waste that was directly transferred to them by the occupier of a 
domestic property

 where an individual is found to have transferred their household 
waste to an unauthorised person at a site that does not have a 
permit or exemption

An individual should be given an opportunity to demonstrate that they took 
reasonable steps to determine the person that took their waste was 
authorised to do so. If fly-tipped waste is traced to an individual and they 
are unable to identify who took their waste, or the carrier they identify is 
unauthorised, then it is reasonable to believe their duty of care was not 
met.

3.2 Enforcement should focus on those who, as a result of not meeting their 
duty of care, enable their waste to be fly-tipped or otherwise 
inappropriately disposed of.

3.3 The principles of the Regulators Code apply to the enforcement of the 
household waste duty of care. Under the Legislative and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2006, the Council has a duty to carry out regulatory activities 
in a way which is transparent, accountable, proportionate and consistent, 
and for them to be targeted only at cases in which action is needed. In no 
circumstances should enforcement be used as a means to generate 
income.

3.4 FPNs should not be given where prosecution through the courts is more 
appropriate, for example the deliberate transfer of waste to an 
unauthorised person in the knowledge that it would be fly-tipped, or where 
someone is a persistent offender with a record of not paying fixed 
penalties for environmental offences.

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/regulators-code


3.5 We should also consider whether the evidence provided by an individual 
investigated for breach of the household waste duty of care enables 
investigation or prosecution of the fly-tipper.

3.6 Recommendation 2.3 is to delegate power to authorise officers to issue 
fixed penalty notices where they are not already authorised and have 
undertaken the appropriate training.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Local authorities have the discretion to set penalties within the limits set 
out in legislation:

Default 
penalty

Minimum full 
penalty

Maximum full 
penalty

Minimum 
discounted penalty

£200 £150 £400 £120

4.2 For fly tipping offences, the Council has already set the levels at the 
maximum £400 with no early payment discount.

4.3 It is recommended that Members consider whether to apply the same 
level of penalties already set for fly-tipping and whether to allow a 
discount for early payment.

4.4 The recommended level of penalty is therefore £400, with no discount 
for early payment.

4.5 As the FPN offers an option to discharge liability for the offence, an 
alleged offender may choose not to accept or pay a fixed penalty. They 
may also provide evidence at any time that they did not commit the 
offence.

4.6 Where an individual does not pay an FPN we are expected to take the 
case to prosecution. As such, detailed evidence gathering will be carried 
out at the start of the investigation before an FPN is given to ensure 
prosecution can take place if needed. Failure to follow up an unpaid FPN 
with prosecution for the original offence will discredit the use of fixed 
penalties and the duty of care itself.

4.7 The Council will follow the guidance issued by the Government in the 
policy paper ‘Guidance for local authorities on household waste duty of 
care fixed penalty notices’ when dealing with cases.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

Page 15



5.1 The penalty is recommended at the maximum level in order to reflect the 
Council’s intention to ensure that enforcement action is effective; these 
penalties are offered as an alternative to prosecution and should therefore 
reflect the serious nature of the offence.

6. Consultation

6.1 The Government has already carried out a full public consultation over the 
proposed level of penalties and has produced the values set out in the 
table at 4.1.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 Environment and Housing Management
Encourage residents to work with us to take responsibility for the 
environment, and improve the cleanliness of our streets

7.2 Community and Health
Provide advice, support, guidance and enforcement

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Vanmellaerts Interim Chief Finance Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312829
jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 Income received through Fixed Penalty Notices are accounted for in the 
relevant service area and will offset resources required to mitigate the 
offenses.  Annual budget setting processes will apply when reviewing this 
charge.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312860
daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 A fixed penalty notice may be given when an individual fails to comply 
with the duty of care under section 34 (2A) Environmental Protection Act 
1990. Under the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 local 
authorities have a duty to carry out regulatory duties in a way which is 
transparent, accountable, proportionate and consistent and take action 

Page 16

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk
mailto:daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk


only in cases where it is needed. The section therefore must be read on 
this basis.

9. Background Papers 

9.1 Policy paper – Guidance for local authorities on household waste duty of 
care fixed penalty notices
Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs

10. Appendices to this report

 None 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: David Carter 
 Environmental Health Manager & Deputy GM Corporate Enforcement

Telephone: 01277 312509
E-mail: david.carter@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



20 March 2019

Environment and Enforcement Committee

Improving the Councils Waste & Recycling Service

Report of: Greg Campbell

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report considers how the Council can amend its waste collection 
service to deliver both environmental improvements alongside revenue 
efficiencies.

1.2 It examines the waste service and recommends a method by which this 
service can be turned from a cost burden to a cost benefit. 

1.3 The report considers changing the way residents currently present 
recycled waste, seeking to split the presentation of the mixed dry recycling 
(MDR) stream to deliver financial and non-financial benefits.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree to a direction of travel for recycling, by separating mixed 
dry recyclables. 

2.2 Delegate authority to the Director of Operations, in Consultation with 
the Chair, Vice Chair of Environment and Enforcement Committee, 
the Leader and the Leaders of the two opposition groups to agree 
the final scheme, which will be presented to Committee.

2.3 To implement the scheme during September/October 2019

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council is under constant pressure to generate income, reduce costs 
and create new lines of revenue.  This report considers a review of the 
waste collection service and specifically the recycling collection.  Waste 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



collection is a statutory service and a pillar of what local government 
provides.  It is important that it is delivered well and delivered effectively to 
the residents.
  

3.2 Further, there is a social responsibility that directs councils to provide 
services that consider the environment not only now but for the future.

3.3 The Council has not made any significant changes to its waste service 
since the introduction of food waste caddies in 2011, and certainly none 
recently that have affected residents.  Any change is therefore subject to 
careful scrutiny.

3.4 This report before Members considers how the Council can change its 
approach to recyclables collected and increase their value and quality. 

3.5 In December 2018 the government released a strategy ‘Our Waste, Our 
Resources: A Strategy for England’ which will impact on all local 
authorities. The Council will have to align itself with the requirements of 
this strategy, and in so doing consider how we collect and dispose of 
waste.

3.6 The main overarching objectives of the Strategy ‘Our Waste, Our 
Resources: A Strategy for England’ are:

 To maximise the value of resource use; and
 To minimise waste and its impact on the environment.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 Currently residents place paper, cardboard, plastics and cans within the 
orange recycling sacks. The collected sacks are then delivered to a 
Material Recycling Facility (MRF) for treatment, where it is sorted and 
recyclables are then sent onto processors. The delivery of the sacks to 
the MRF currently attracts a significant gate fee.

4.2 The strategy will seek to ensure comprehensive and frequent collection 
services (including separate food waste collections) and to identify a core 
set of materials to be collected. This Council needs to meet the new 
challenges and therefore is undertaking an exercise to consider changing 
the current collection methodology. 

4.3 A number of options, along with no change, were considered with the 
assistance of consultants. The preferred option is separating the mixed 

Page 20



dry recyclables (collected in the orange sack) into two distinct waste 
streams. This will deliver financial and non-financial benefits.

4.4 The separation of waste is not a new concept and one that Brentwood 
residents are familiar with as they already perform this task with mixed 
glass, food, residual (black sacks) and combined recycling (Orange 
Sacks).
  

4.5 By residents separating their dry recycling the material becomes a 
saleable product, generating a revenue stream: for example, good quality 
paper could attract a revenue of £25/tonne, as opposed to being charged 
a gate fee of c.a. £30/tonne, which would be a positive variance of 
£55/tonne. Prices are market led, however, this example demonstrates 
what could be achieved. 

4.6 The Council are already at the vagaries of the market and at present this 
is reflected in the gate fee we are charged.  The material collected, with 
the new alignment of services, will still be subject to the fluctuations of the 
market; however, as this material attracts a revenue stream, the Council 
will remain in a far better position than if it continued to run the combined 
recycling to the MRF. 

4.7 In order to make this switch, the Council would require residents to 
separate the recyclables, already placed in the orange sack, into two 
discrete waste streams: namely: ‘paper & card’ and ‘plastics & cans’. 

4.8 Therefore, the collection services for general
[...]
y, this scheme at present cannot be rolled out to those with 
multi-occupancy dwellings (flats) due to the risks associated with 
communal bin areas where contaminated waste is an issue: i.e. items 
placed in the wrong bins. However, Officers will consider options as to 
how this issue can be tackled and the problem overcome.  This again will 
be reported back to the next committee.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 The benefits and non-benefits include ‘inter alia’:

 Potential increase in revenue and a reduction in costs to be 
quantified.

 Improvement in the quality of recycling collected.
 Minimal change in the service provided to residents.
 Manageable budgetary pressures.

5.2 Members are requested to agree to the recommendations as they will 
enable the evolution of the Council’s Waste Management Service to meet 
current and future challenges. 

Page 22



6. Consultation

6.1 Consultation with waste specialist – Street Care Support Limited. They 
have undertaken a waste collection service review and continue to work 
with the Council.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 The Council will continue to ensure the provision of efficient and effective 
services.

7.2 The eventual implementation of this change of service will enable the 
Council to continue to work towards minimising waste by collecting waste 
effectively and increasing recycling rates.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Phoebe Barnes, Interim Financial Controller
Tel & Email : 01277 312839, phoebe.barnes@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 Prices per tonne are market led and carry a degree of risk due to 
fluctuations. This can impact the Council’s finances favourably and 
adversely and are therefore closely monitored through the Council’s 
Budget Monitoring process. 

8.2 The receptacles required for this strategy could be funded from the Waste 
Strategy Earmarked Reserve. This reserve has an estimated balance of 
£522k for 2019-20, as reported as part of the Medium-Term Financial 
Pl
[...]
lter Project 

Report of: Greg Campbell Director of Operations

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Brentwood Borough Council have received an approach from Essex 
County Council to seek to amalgamate all bus shelters across Essex 
under one authority (ECC). 

1.2 This it is envisaged will enable better returns from advertising contracts to 
be realised. This revenue would in turn be spent on improving and 
replacing bus shelters for residents across the County as part of a 
programme of works.

1.3 The request at present is for Brentwood Borough Council to agree in 
principle to the project.  The actual detailed arrangements of how this 
relationship would work have not been fully discussed nor agreed.

1.4 The project includes bus shelters owned by Brentwood Borough Council 
and those provided by Clear Channel in the Borough of Brentwood but not 
those owned by Parish Council’s.    

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To agree in principle to work with ECC on this project to amalgamate 
bus shelters under one County ownership, with the aim of reducing 
costs and improving the sites in general by adding them into a 
maintenance and replacement plan.

2.2 That the project will need to consider the bus shelters owned by 
Parish Councils.

2.3 That progress and any recommendation for a final decision be 
brought back to the Environmental and Enforcement Committee for 
consideration.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Council has been approached by Essex County Council to consider 
whether Brentwood would work with ECC and other Essex Councils to 
create a single bus shelter owner.  This would then create a single 
contract for maintenance, replacement and supply, to be paid for by the 
ECC contract for Advertising at these sites.

3.2 It appears that this would eventually require an asset transfer or 
acquisition of our bus shelters within the borough.  So far, this approach 
does not include those under the au
[...]
he Clear 
Channel contract.

4.5 The detailed working arrangements and governance still need to be 
addressed, and at this stage commitment in principle is only sought until 
the draft terms and the governance arrangements are presented.

4.6 Further, the discussions will need to answer some fundamental questions 
before a final decision could be made.  These include:

 What advertising revenue would Brentwood Council miss out on if it 
decides to sell the bus shelters?

 What is the maintenance and replacement programme, and how much 
would it cost the Council if it were to undertake this work itself?

 What are the governance arrangements to understand how Brentwood 
will still have a voice and exert some influence over any decisions 
made on bus shelters in our borough in the future?

 What is ECC’s thoughts/intentions on those bus shelters owned by the 
parish council’s?

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 It is recommended that the council agree in principle to work with ECC to 
develop the project subject to contract and agreement by members.  To 
confirm to ECC our approval to work with them but not commit.

5.2 In order that any final decision will be made by Members of the 
Environment and Enforcement Committee at a future date.

Page 29



5.3 This enables Brentwood to be at the heart of any decisions being 
considered for Brentwood bus shelters.

5.4 This enables the Council to pull away from any final decision should it 
believe it is an unfavourable contract.

6. Consultation

6.1 None.

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 To ensure the provision of efficient and effective services to our residents.

8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title:
Tel & Email 

8.1 No direct financial implications arising from this report.  Various financial 
implications need to be worked through as part of this proposal and will be 
reported back for final consideration.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title:
Tel & Email 

The recommendations set out within this r
[...]
operational management of assets which for the sake of clarity also comprises 
maintenance) are set out below:

1) Waste management, refuse collection and recycling
2) Environmental improvement schemes
3) The quality of the public realm, including street services and grounds maintenance
4) Highway matters that are the responsibility of the Borough Council (including highway 
closures under the Town Police Clauses Act 1847) and drainage
5) Public conveniences
6) Cemeteries and closed churchyards
7) Unlawful incursions
8) Operational facilities management (including maintenance) of the Town Hall and the 
Depot
9) Environmental nuisance and pollution controls
10) Other miscellaneous powers enforced by Environmental Health
11) Food safety and health and safety
12) Oversee and monitor the enforcement activities of the Council.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Chair's Update
	4 Household Waste Duty of Care Fixed Penalty Notices
	5 Improving the Councils Waste & Recycling Service
	Appendix A Waste Separation High Level Project Plan_ (002)

	6 Countywide Bus Shelter Project
	Countywide Bus Shelter Project - Prospectus

	 



Minutes of the meeting


376

Minutes

Environment and Enforcement Committee
Wednesday, 20th March, 2019

Attendance

Cllr Parker (Chair)
Cllr Bridge (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr McLaren

Cllr Naylor
Cllr Poppy
Cllr Tierney
Cllr Wiles

Apologies

Cllr Morrissey

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

David Carter - Environmental Health Manager
Mike Dun - Trade Waste Officer
Darren Laver - Operations Manager, Operational Services
Tracey Lilley - Enforcement Manager
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer
Greg Campbell - Director of Operations
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager

391. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Morrisey and there was no substitute.

392. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of Environment and Enforcement Committee dated Wednesday 
12th December recorded that Cllr Fulcher sent her apologies and was present 



377

at the meeting.  Cllr Fulcher had in fact sent apologies, and was, therefore, 
not present at the meeting.

Cllr Wiles took part in the debate but did not vote.

The Minutes were signed as a true record as amended.

393. Chair's Update 

Cllrs thanked all involved in the “Spruce up for Spring” initiative as this was 
very well received.  Members raised concerns regarding parking on the grass 
verges around the borough and the powers officers had to combat this.  
Officers advised that they were very limited in what could be enforced and this 
was dependant on parking restrictions.  Also, obstruction is a Police matter.  

The Chair’s report was discussed in full and noted by Members.

394. Household Waste Duty of Care Fixed Penalty Notices 

The Government had recently introduced the fixed penalty notice (FPN) for 
breaches of the household waste duty of care as an alternative to 
prosecution.  Guidance, which local authorities should follow, had been 
issued. 

There is no obligation to offer an alleged offender the option to discharge 
liability through an FPN. However, it can be more proportionate than 
prosecution through the courts.

The duty of care requires occupiers of domestic property to take all 
reasonable measures available to them in the circumstances to ensure that 
they only transfer household waste produced on that property to an 
authorised person. This reduces the chance of waste ending up in the hands 
of those who would fly-tip it. 

This report set out the proposed level of fixed penalty notices and 
summarised the powers available to authorised officers to issue penalties.

Following a full discussion Cllr Parker   MOVED    and Cllr Bridge    
SECONDED   the motion subject to the following amendment:

1. Members approve the new recommended maximum penalty levels 
set out at 4.4.



378

2.     Members agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, 
Director of Operations, and in consultation with the Chair, the 
General Manager Corporate Enforcement and to such officers of 
the Council that are nominated by any of them to issue Fixed 
Penalty Notices under the relevant legislation.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was   RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. Members approve the new recommended maximum penalty levels 
set out at 4.4 (i.e. The recommended level of penalty is therefore 
£400, with no discount for early payment.)

2. Members agree to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, Director 
of Operations, and in consultation with the Chair, the General 
Manager Corporate Enforcement and to such officers of the Council 
that are nominated by any of them to issue Fixed Penalty Notices 
under the relevant legislation.  

Reasons for Recommendation

The penalty is recommended at the maximum level in order to reflect the
Council’s intention to ensure that enforcement action is effective; these
penalties are offered as an alternative to prosecution and should therefore
reflect the serious nature of the offence.

395. Improving the Councils Waste & Recycling Service 

This report considers how the Council can amend its waste collection
service to deliver both environmental improvements alongside revenue
efficiencies.

It examines the waste service and recommends a method by which this
service can be turned from a cost burden to a cost benefit.

The report considers changing the way residents currently present
recycled waste, seeking to split the presentation of the mixed dry recycling
(MDR) stream to deliver financial and non-financial benefits.

Following a full discussion Cllr Parker   MOVED    and Cllr Bridge    
SECONDED   the motion subject to the following amendment:

1. To agree to a direction of travel for recycling, by separating mixed
dry recyclables.



379

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Operations, in Consultation with 
the Chair, Vice Chair of Environment and Enforcement Committee, or 
other appropriate Committee, the Leader and the Leaders of the 
opposition groups to agree the final scheme, which will be presented 
to Committee.

3. It is intended to implement the scheme during September/October 
2019.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was   RESOLVED:

1. To agree to a direction of travel for recycling, by separating mixed
     dry recyclables.

2.  Delegate authority to the Director of Operations, in Consultation with 
 the Chair, Vice Chair of Environment and Enforcement Committee, or 
other appropriate Committee, the Leader and the Leaders of the 
opposition groups to agree the final scheme, which will be presented 
to Committee.

3.  It is intended to implement the scheme during September/October 
2019.

Reasons for Recommendation

The benefits and non-benefits include ‘inter alia’:

 Potential increase in revenue and a reduction in costs to be
quantified.

 Improvement in the quality of recycling collected.
 Minimal change in the service provided to residents.
 Manageable budgetary pressures.

Members were requested to agree to the recommendations as they would
enable the evolution of the Council’s Waste Management Service to meet
current and future challenges.

396. Countywide Bus Shelter Project 

Brentwood Borough Council have received an approach from Essex
County Council to seek to amalgamate all bus shelters across Essex
under one authority (ECC).

This it is envisaged will enable better returns from advertising contracts to



380

be realised. This revenue would in turn be spent on improving and
replacing bus shelters for residents across the County as part of a
programme of works.

The request at present is for Brentwood Borough Council to agree in
principle to the project. The actual detailed arrangements of how this
relationship would work have not been fully discussed nor agreed.

The project includes bus shelters owned by Brentwood Borough Council
and those provided by Clear Channel in the Borough of Brentwood but not
those owned by Parish Council’s.

A motion was   MOVED   by Cllr Parker and   SECONDED   by Cllr Bridge to 
approve the recommendations in the report.

Following a full debate a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was   
RESOLVED:

1. To agree in principle to work with ECC on this project to 
amalgamate bus shelters under one County ownership, with the 
aim of reducing costs and improving the sites in general by 
adding them into a maintenance and replacement plan.

2. That the project will need to consider the bus shelters owned by
Parish Councils.

3. That progress and any recommendation for a final decision be
brought back to the Environmental and Enforcement Committee 
for consideration.

Reason for Recommendation

It is recommended that the council agree in principle to work with ECC to
develop the project subject to contract and agreement by members. To
confirm to ECC our approval to work with them but not commit.

In order that any final decision will be made by Members of the
Environment and Enforcement, or appropriate Committee, at a future date.

This enables Brentwood to be at the heart of any decisions being
considered for Brentwood bus shelters and enables the Council to pull away 
from any final decision should it believe it is an unfavourable contract.

397. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.



381

The meeting concluded at 21:00


